Attachment 1

Tariff Pages

RATE SCHEDULE R-5 - RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available under this rate at single, domestic locations for all purposes in individual private dwellings and individual apartments including condominiums and their facilities which use gas as the principal household heating fuel or at locations which are otherwise deemed ineligible for non-heating service based on availability.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Cha | arge | | | \$22.23 per month |
|--------------|------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0.6109 per therm \$0.6109 per therm |
| Winter | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0.6931 per therm \$0.6931 per therm |

MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

Issued: Feburary 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

\$8.89 per month

VI. RATE SCHEDULES

<u>RATE SCHEDULE R-10 - LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE</u> (continued)

RATE – MONTHLY

Customer Charge

| | , mar 80 | | | φοιος per monur |
|--------|----------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0.2444 per therm \$0.2444 per therm |
| Winter | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0.2773 per therm \$0.2773 per therm |

MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

Issued: Feburary 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE R-6 - RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING SERVICE

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, , Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available for any residential purpose other than for use as the principal heating fuel except that this rate is not available at locations where usage in the six winter months of November through April is greater than or equal to 80% of annual usage and usage exceeds 100 therms in any winter month.

RATE - MONTHLY

| (| Customer (| Charge | \$22.23 | per month |
|---|------------|--------|---------|-----------|
|---|------------|--------|---------|-----------|

Summer - First 10 therms @ \$0.6481 per therm

- Excess 10 therms @ \$0.6481 per therm

Winter - First 10 therms @ \$0.6481 per therm

- Excess 10 therms @ \$0.6481 per therm

Issued: Feburary 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-40 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing one thousand (1,000) Btu per cubic foot.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer C | Charge | | | \$75.20 per month |
|------------|--------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0.1868 per therm \$0.1868 per therm |
| Winter | - - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0.1868 per therm \$0.1868 per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-41 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | | | | \$222.99 per month |
|-----------------|---|------------|---|--------------------|
| Summer | - | All therms | @ | \$0.1898 per therm |
| Winter | - | All therms | @ | \$0.2429 per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of greater than 8,000 therms but less than or equal to 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-42 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

<u>AVAILABILIT</u>Y

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | \$1,337.94 per month |
|-----------------|----------------------|
|-----------------|----------------------|

Summer - All therms @ \$0.1208 per therm

Winter - All therms @ \$0.1987 per therm

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-50 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinston, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | | | | \$75.20 per month |
|-----------------|---|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0.1868 per therm \$0.1868 per therm |
| Winter | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0.1868 per therm \$0.1868 per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-51 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

<u>AVAILABILITY</u>

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | | | | \$222.99 per month | |
|-----------------|---|---|--------|--|--|
| Summer | - | First 1,000 therms Excess 1,000 therms | @ @ | \$0.1339 per therm \$0.1089 per therm | |
| Winter | - | First 1,300 therms Excess 1,300 therms | @ @ | \$0.1715 per therm \$0.1401 per therm | |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: February 28, 2019 Issued By: Christine Vaughan Effective: May 1, 2019 Title: Sr. Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE G-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | \$1337.94 per month |
|-----------------|---------------------|
|-----------------|---------------------|

Summer - All therms @ \$0.0793 per therm

Winter - All therms @ \$0.1722 per therm

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: May 1, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Title: Sr. Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION WINTER SEASON RESIDENTIAL RATES

| | Winter Season | | Total | Total Billed Rates |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|----------|-----------------|--------------------|
| | November 2019 - April 2020 | Tariff | Delivery Rates | Tariff Rates, LDAC |
| | | Rates | (Includes LDAC) | Plus Cost of Gas |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 5: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$22.23 | \$22.23 | \$22.23 |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.6931 | \$0.7622 | \$1.5272 |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.6931 | \$0.7622 | \$1.5272 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0691 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 10: | | | |
| Low Income | Monthly Customer Charge | \$8.89 | \$8.89 | \$8.89 |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.2773 | \$0.3464 | \$1.1114 |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.2773 | \$0.3464 | \$1.1114 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0691 | • | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | |
| Residential Non-Heating | Tariff Rate R 6: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$22.23 | \$22.23 | \$22.23 |
| | First 10 therms | \$0.6481 | \$0.7172 | \$1.4822 |
| | All usage over 10 therms | \$0.6481 | \$0.7172 | \$1.4822 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0691 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | |

Issued: February 28, 2019 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May1, 2019 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG, dated Issued by: Title: Christine Vaughan Senior Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION SUMMER SEASON RESIDENTIAL RATES

| | Summer Season | | Total | Total Billed Rates |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|----------|-----------------|--------------------|
| | May 2019 - October 2019 | Tariff | Delivery Rates | Tariff Rates, LDAC |
| | - | Rates | (Includes LDAC) | Plus Cost of Gas |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 5: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$22.23 | \$22.23 | \$22.23 |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.6109 | \$0.6784 | \$1.0454 |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.6109 | \$0.6784 | \$1.0454 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0675 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3670 | | |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 10: | | | |
| Low Income | Monthly Customer Charge | \$8.89 | \$8.89 | \$8.89 |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.2444 | \$0.3119 | \$0.6789 |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.2444 | \$0.3119 | \$0.6789 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0675 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3670 | | |
| Residential Non-Heating | Tariff Rate R 6: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$22.23 | \$22.23 | \$22.23 |
| | First 10 therms | \$0.6481 | \$0.7156 | \$1.0826 |
| | All usage over 10 therms | \$0.6481 | \$0.7156 | \$1.0826 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0675 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3670 | | |

Issued: February 28, 2019 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May 1, 2019 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG , dated Issued by: Christine Vaughan
Title: Senior Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION WINTER SEASON C&I RATES

| | Winter Season November 2019 - April 2020 | Tariff Rates | Total Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC) | Total Billed Rates Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas |
|-------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| C&I Low Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 40: Monthly Customer Charge First 75 therms All usage over 75 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$75.20 \$0.1868 \$0.1868 \$0.0396 | \$75.20 \$0.2264 \$0.2264 | \$75.20 \$1.0067 \$1.0067 |
| C&I Low Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 50: Monthly Customer Charge First 75 therms All usage over 75 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$75.20 \$0.1868 \$0.1868 \$0.0396 | \$75.20 \$0.2264 \$0.2264 | \$75.20 \$0.8897 \$0.8897 |
| C&I Medium Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 41: Monthly Customer Charge All usage LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$222.99 \$0.2429 \$0.0396 \$0.7803 | \$222.99 \$0.2825 | \$222.99 \$1.0628 |
| C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 51: Monthly Customer Charge First 1,300 therms All usage over 1,300 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$222.99 \$0.1715 \$0.1401 \$0.0396 \$0.6633 | \$222.99 \$0.2111 \$0.1797 | \$222.99 \$0.8744 \$0.8430 |
| C&I High Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 42: Monthly Customer Charge All usage LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$1,337.94 \$0.1987 \$0.0396 \$0.7803 | \$1,337.94 \$0.2383 | \$1,337.94 \$1.0186 |
| C&I High Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge All usage LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas | \$1,337.94 \$0.1722 \$0.0396 \$0.6633 | \$1,337.94 \$0.2118 | \$1,337.94 \$0.8751 |

Issued: February 28, 2019 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May1, 2019 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG, dated Issued by: Christine Vaughan
Title: Senior Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION SUMMER SEASON C&I RATES

| | Summer Season May 2019 - October 2019 | Tariff Rates | Total Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC) | Total Billed Rates Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas |
|--------------------------------|--|-----------------|--|--|
| C&I Low Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 40: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$75.20 | \$75.20 | \$75.20 |
| | First 75 therms | \$0.1868 | \$0.2248 | \$0.6206 |
| | All usage over 75 therms | \$0.1868 | \$0.2248 | \$0.6206 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3958 | | |
| C&I Low Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 50: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$75.20 | \$75.20 | \$75.20 |
| | First 75 therms | \$0.1868 | \$0.2248 | \$0.5517 |
| | All usage over 75 therms | \$0.1868 | \$0.2248 | \$0.5517 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3269 | | |
| C&I Medium Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 41: | | | |
| and the diameter of the second | Monthly Customer Charge | \$222.99 | \$222.99 | \$222.99 |
| | All usage | \$0.1898 | \$0.2278 | \$0.6236 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | * • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | ¥3.3223 |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | \$0.0000 | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3958 | | |
| C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 51: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$222.99 | \$222.99 | \$222.99 |
| | First 1,000 therms | \$0.1339 | \$0.1719 | \$0.4988 |
| | All usage over 1,000 therms | \$0.1089 | \$0.1469 | \$0.4738 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | 40 | 40 1.11.00 |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | \\ \psi \ | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3269 | | |
| | | ψ0.3203 | | |
| C&I High Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 42: | 04.007.01 | A. A. | **** |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$1,337.94 | \$1,337.94 | \$1,337.94 |
| | All usage | \$0.1208 | \$0.1588 | \$0.5546 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3958 | | |
| C&I High Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 52: | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$1,337.94 | \$1,337.94 | \$1,337.94 |
| | All usage | \$0.0793 | \$0.1173 | \$0.4442 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0380 | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | |
| | Cost of Gas* | \$0.3269 | | |

Issued: February 28, 2019

Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May 1, 2019 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG , dated

Issued by: Title: Christine Vaughan Senior Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE R-5 - RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available under this rate at single, domestic locations for all purposes in individual private dwellings and individual apartments including condominiums and their facilities which use gas as the principal household heating fuel or at locations which are otherwise deemed ineligible for non-heating service based on availability.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer C | harge | | | \$21.3622.23 per month |
|------------|-------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0. 5870 - <u>6109</u> per therm \$0. 5870 - <u>6109</u> per therm |
| Winter | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0.66606931 per therm \$0.66606931 per therm |

MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019 Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Collin

RATE SCHEDULE R-10 - LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE (continued)

<u>RATE – MONTHLY</u>

| Customer | Customer Charge | | | \$ 8.54 8.89 per month | |
|----------|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|--|
| Summer | - - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0. 2348 - <u>2444</u> per therm \$0. 2348 - <u>2444</u> per therm | |
| Winter | - | First 50 therms Excess 50 therms | @ @ | \$0. 2664 - <u>2773</u> per therm \$0. 2664 - <u>2773</u> per therm | |

MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019 Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Collin

RATE SCHEDULE R-6 - RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING SERVICE

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, , Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available for any residential purpose other than for use as the principal heating fuel except that this rate is not available at locations where usage in the six winter months of November through April is greater than or equal to 80% of annual usage and usage exceeds 100 therms in any winter month.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Charge | | | \$21.3622.23 per month |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | First 10 therms Excess 10 therms | @ @ | \$0. 6227 _ <u>6481</u> per therm \$0. 6227 _ <u>6481</u> per therm |
| Winter | First 10 therms Excess 10 therms | @ @ | \$0.6227-6481 per therm \$0.6227-6481 per therm |

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019 Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Collin

RATE SCHEDULE G-40 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing one thousand (1,000) Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Cha | rge | | | \$ 72.26 <u>75.20</u> per month |
|--------------|-----|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm |
| Winter | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1795 _ <u>1868</u> per therm \$0. 1795 _ <u>1868</u> per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

RATE SCHEDULE G-41 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Ch | narge | | | \$ 214.26 <u>222.99</u> per month |
|-------------|-------|------------|---|--|
| Summer | - | All therms | @ | \$0. 1824 <u>1898</u> per therm |
| Winter | _ | All therms | @ | \$0. 2334 2429 per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of greater than 8,000 therms but less than or equal to 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

RATE SCHEDULE G-42 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, High Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer C | Charge | | \$ 1,285.55 <u>1,337.94</u> per month | | |
|------------|--------|------------|--|--|--|
| Summer | - | All therms | @ | \$0. 1161 _ <u>1208</u> per therm | |
| Winter | - | All therms | @ | \$0. 1909 - <u>1987</u> per therm | |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

RATE SCHEDULE G-50 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinston, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

<u>AVAILABILITY</u>

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Cha | rge | | | \$ 72.26 <u>75.20</u> per month |
|--------------|-----|-------------------------------------|--------|--|
| Summer | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm |
| Winter | - | First 75 therms Excess 75 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm \$0. 1795 <u>1868</u> per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

RATE SCHEDULE G-51 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer Cha | ırge | | | \$ 214.26 <u>222.99</u> per month |
|--------------|--------|---|--------|--|
| Summer | - - | First 1,000 therms Excess 1,000 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1287 <u>1339</u> per therm \$0. 1046 <u>1089</u> per therm |
| Winter | - | First 1,300 therms Excess 1,300 therms | @ @ | \$0. 1648 - <u>1715</u> per therm \$0. 1346 - <u>1401</u> per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

RATE SCHEDULE G-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

RATE - MONTHLY

| Customer C | Charge | | \$ 1,285.55 <u>1337.94</u> per month | |
|------------|--------|------------|---|--|
| Summer | - | All therms | @ | \$0. 0762 - <u>0793</u> per therm |
| Winter | - | All therms | @ | \$0. 1655 <u>1722</u> per therm |

RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued: October 11, 2018 February 28, 2019

Issued By: Christine Vaughan Mark H. Colliin

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG , dated

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION WINTER SEASON RESIDENTIAL RATES

| | Winter Season | | | Total | Total Billed Rates | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| | November 201819 - April 201920 | Tariff | Tariff | | Tariff Rates, LDAC | |
| | | Rates | | (Includes LDAC) | Plus Cost of Gas | |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 5: | | | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$21.36 | \$22.23 | \$21.36 \$22.23 | \$21.36 \$22.23 | |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.6660 | \$0.6931 | \$0.7351 \$0.7622 | \$1.5001 \$1.5272 | |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.6660 | \$0.6931 | \$0.7351 \$0.7622 | \$1.5001 \$1.5272 | |
| | LDAC | \$0.0691 | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | | | |
| | | | | • | | |
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 10: | | | | | |
| Low income | Monthly Customer Charge | \$8.54 | \$8.89 | \$8.54 \$8.89 | \$8.54 \$8.89 | |
| | First 50 therms | \$0.2664 | \$0.2773 | \$0.3355 \$0.3464 | \$1.1005 \$1.1114 | |
| | All usage over 50 therms | \$0.2664 | \$0.2773 | \$0.3355 \$0.3464 | \$1.1005 \$1.1114 | |
| | LDAC | \$0.0691 | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | | | |
| Residential Non-Heating | Tariff Rate R 6: | 1 | | 1 | 1 | |
| Residential Non-Heating | Monthly Customer Charge | \$ 21.36 | \$22.23 | \$21.36 \$22.23 | \$21.36 \$22.23 | |
| | First 10 therms | \$0.6227 | \$0.6481 | \$0.6918 \$0.7172 | \$1.4568 \$1.4822 | |
| | | \$0.6227 | | | | |
| | All usage over 10 therms | \$0.0691 | <u>\$0.6481</u> | \$0.6918 <u>\$0.7172</u> | \$1.4568 <u>\$1.4822</u> | |
| | | φυ.υ691 | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | ¢0.7050 | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7650 | | 1 | | |

 Issued: February 2228, 2019
 Issued by:
 Mark Collin-Christine Vaughan

 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After March-May 1, 2019
 Title:
 Senior Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION

SUMMER-SEASON RESIDENTIAL RATES

| | Summer Season May 2019 - October 2019 | Tariff Rates | Total Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC) | Total Billed Rates Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas |
|-----------------------------------|--|---|---|---|
| Residential Heating | Tariff Rate R 5: Monthly Customer Charge First 50 therms All usage over 50 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$21.36 \$0.5870 \$0.5870 \$0.6109 \$0.0675 \$0.3670 | \$21.36 \$22.23 \$0.6545 \$0.6784 \$0.6545 \$0.6784 | \$21.36 \$22.23 \$1.0215 \$1.0454 \$1.0215 \$1.0454 |
| Residential Heating Low income | Tariff Rate R 10: Monthly Customer Charge First 50 therms All usage over 50 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$8.54 \$8.89 \$0.2348 \$0.2444 \$0.2348 \$0.2444 \$0.0675 \$0.3670 | \$8.54 \$8.89 \$0.3023 \$0.3119 \$0.3023 \$0.3119 | \$8.54 \$8.89 \$0.6693 \$0.6789 \$0.6693 \$0.6789 |
| Residential Non-Heating | Tariff Rate R 6: Monthly Customer Charge First 10 therms All usage over 10 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$21.36 \$0.6227 \$0.6227 \$0.6481 \$0.0675 \$0.3670 | \$21.36 \$22.23 \$0.6902 \$0.7156 \$0.6902 \$0.7156 | \$21.36 \$22.23 \$1.0572 \$1.0826 \$1.0572 \$1.0826 |

Issued: November 5, 2018 February 28, 2019

Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May 1, 2019 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG , dated Mark Collin Christine Vaughan
Senior Vice President

Title:

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION WINTER SEASON C&I RATES

| | Winter Season | 1 | | Total | | Total Billed Rates | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|
| | November 201819 - April 201920 | Tariff Rates | | Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC) | | Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas | |
| | 7,5111 2010 <u>20</u> | | | | | | |
| C&I Low Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 40: | rtuto | | (monadoo | LD/(G) | 1 140 0001 | or Guo |
| Car zow / minaci, mgm vvince. | Monthly Customer Charge | \$ 72.26 | \$75.20 | \$72.26 | \$75.20 | \$72.26 | \$75.20 |
| | First 75 therms | \$0.1795 | \$0.1868 | \$0.2191 | \$0.2264 | \$0.9994 | \$1.0067 |
| | All usage over 75 therms | \$0.1795 | \$0.1868 | \$0.2191 | \$0.2264 | \$0.9994 | \$1.0067 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0396 | ψ0.1000 | Ψ0.2101 | <u>ψ0.2204</u> | Ψ0.000 1 | <u>Ψ1.0007</u> |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | ψ0.0390 | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7803 | | | | | |
| | | ψ0.7003 | | | | | |
| C&I Low Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 50: | | | | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$72.26 | <u>\$75.20</u> | \$72.26 | <u>\$75.20</u> | \$72.26 | <u>\$75.20</u> |
| | First 75 therms | \$0.1795 | \$0.1868 | \$0.2191 | \$0.2264 | \$0.8824 | \$0.8897 |
| | All usage over 75 therms | \$ 0.1795 | \$0.1868 | \$0.2191 | \$0.2264 | \$0.8824 | <u>\$0.8897</u> |
| | LDAC | \$0.0396 | | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.6633 | | | | | |
| C&I Medium Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 41: | | | | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$214.26 | \$222.99 | \$214.26 | \$222.99 | \$214.26 | \$222.99 |
| | All usage | \$0.2334 | \$0.2429 | \$0.2730 | \$0.2825 | \$1.0533 | \$1.0628 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0396 | | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | · | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7803 | | | | | |
| C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 51: | | | | | | |
| car mediam rumaa, zon vinter | Monthly Customer Charge | \$214.26 | \$222.99 | \$214.26 | \$222.99 | \$214.26 | \$222.99 |
| | First 1,300 therms | \$0.1648 | \$0.1715 | \$0.2044 | \$0.2111 | \$0.8677 | \$0.8744 |
| | All usage over 1,300 therms | \$0.1346 | \$0.1401 | \$0.1742 | \$0.1797 | \$0.8375 | \$0.8430 |
| | LDAC | \$0.0396 | \$0.1401 | φο.17 12 | \$0.1101 | φυ.σοι σ | \$0.0400 |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | ψ0.0000 | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.6633 | | | | | |
| court A the Luc : | • | * | | | | | |
| C&I High Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 42: | \$1.285.55 | \$1,337.94 | \$1.285.55 | \$1,337.94 | \$1.285.55 | \$1,337.94 |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$0.1909 | \$1,337.94 \$0.1987 | \$1,∠85.55 \$0.2305 | \$0.2383 | \$1,∠85.55 \$1.0108 | |
| | All usage LDAC | \$0.0396 | <u>φυ. 1 30 /</u> | ⊕∪.∠∂∪∂ | <u> </u> | φ1.0100 | <u>\$1.0186</u> |
| | | \$0.0396 | | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | \$0.7803 | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.7603 | | | | | |
| C&I High Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 52: | | | | | | |
| | Monthly Customer Charge | \$1,285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> | \$1,285.55 | \$1,337.94 | \$1,285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> |
| | All usage | \$0.1655 | <u>\$0.1722</u> | \$ 0.2051 | <u>\$0.2118</u> | \$0.8684 | <u>\$0.8751</u> |
| | LDAC | \$0.0396 | | | | | |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: | | | | | | |
| | Cost of Gas | \$0.6633 | | | | | |

Issued: February <u>2228</u>, 2019
Effective: With Service Rendered On and After<u>March May</u> 1, 2019
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG , dated

Issued by: Ma

Mark Collin Christine Vaughan Senior Vice President

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION SUMMER SEASON C&I RATES

| | Summer Season May 2019 - October 2019 | Tariff Rates | | Total Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC) | | Total Billed Rates Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas | |
|-------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------------|--|--|--|----------------------------------|
| C&I Low Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 40: Monthly Customer Charge First 75 therms All usage over 75 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$72.26 \$0.1795 \$0.1795 \$0.0380 \$0.3958 | \$75.20 \$0.1868 \$0.1868 | \$72.26 \$0.2175 \$0.2175 | \$75.20 \$0.2248 \$0.2248 | \$72.26 \$0.6133 \$0.6133 | \$75.20 \$0.6206 \$0.6206 |
| C&I Low Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 50: Monthly Customer Charge First 75 therms All usage over 75 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$72.26 \$0.1795 \$0.1795 \$0.0380 \$0.3269 | \$75.20 \$0.1868 \$0.1868 | \$72.26 \$0.2175 \$0.2175 | \$75.20 \$0.2248 \$0.2248 | \$72.26 \$0.5444 \$0.5444 | \$75.20 \$0.5517 \$0.5517 |
| C&I Medium Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 41: Monthly Customer Charge All usage LDAC | \$214.26 \$0.1824 \$0.0380 | \$222.99 \$0.1898 | \$214.26 \$0.2204 | \$222.99 \$0.2278 | \$214.26 \$0.6162 | \$222.99 \$0.6236 |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$0.3958 | | | | | |
| C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 51: Monthly Customer Charge First 1,000 therms All usage over 1,000 therms LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$214.26 \$0.1287 \$0.1046 \$0.0380 \$0.3269 | \$222.99 \$0.1339 \$0.1089 | \$214.26 \$0.1667 \$0.1426 | \$222.99 \$0.1719 \$0.1469 | \$214.26 \$0.4936 \$0.4695 | \$222.99 \$0.4988 \$0.4738 |
| C&I High Annual/High Winter | Tariff Rate G 42: Monthly Customer Charge | \$ 1,285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> | \$1,285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> | \$ 1,285.55 | \$1,337.94 |
| | All usage LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$0.1161 \$0.0380 \$0.3958 | <u>\$0.1208</u> | \$0.1541 | <u>\$0.1588</u> | \$0.54 99 | <u>\$0.5546</u> |
| C&I High Annual/Low Winter | Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge | \$ 1,285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> | \$1, 285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> | \$1, 285.55 | <u>\$1,337.94</u> |
| | All usage LDAC | \$0.0762 \$0.0380 | <u>\$0.0793</u> | \$0.1142 | <u>\$0.1173</u> | \$0.4411 | <u>\$0.4442</u> |
| | Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas* | \$0.3269 | | | | | |

Issued: November 5, 2018 February 28, 2019
Effective: With Service Rendered On and After May 1, 2019
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG, dated

Issued by: Title: Mark Collin Christine Vaughan Senior Vice President